

BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-71

SCA EFiled: Jan 06 2025  
03:16PM EST  
Transaction ID 75377544

**IN RE: C. MICHAEL SPARKS,**  
a disbarred by consent former member of the West Virginia State Bar,

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

Lonnie C. Simmons (W.Va. I.D. No. 3406)  
**DIPIERO SIMMONS MCGINLEY & BASTRESS, PLLC**  
P.O. Box 1631  
Charleston, West Virginia 25326  
(304) 342-0133  
[lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com](mailto:lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner C. Michael Sparks*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Issue presented .....	3
	Whether Petitioner has demonstrated through his actions that this Court should reinstate Petitioner’s law license, as recommended by the Hearing Panel and consented to by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel and Petitioner?	
III.	Statement of the case .....	3
	A. Petitioner’s background .....	3
	B. Petitioner’s voluntary assistance substantially aided the federal authorities in convicting former Mingo County Circuit Court Judge Michael Thornsby .....	3
	C. Petitioner’s actions, work history, and community activities following his consent to disbarment .....	8
	D. Prior to disbarment, Petitioner was admonished in three separate cases .....	9
IV.	Summary of argument .....	9
V.	Statement regarding oral argument and decision .....	11
VI.	Argument .....	11
	A. Applicable legal standard for reinstatement .....	11
	B. Seriousness of Petitioner’s conduct leading to his disbarment .....	12
	C. Integrity, moral character, legal competence, and rehabilitation .....	15
	D. Public will benefit from Petitioner returning to the practice of law .....	19
VII.	Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### ***West Virginia cases:***

<i>Committee on Legal Ethics v. Roark</i> , 181 W.Va. 260, 382 S.E.2d 313 (1989) .....	14
<i>In re: Petition for Reinstatement of Keith L. Wheaton</i> , 245 W.Va. 199, 858 S.E.2d 662 (2021) .....	11
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Plants</i> , 239 W.Va. 347, 801 S.E.2d 225 (2017) .....	12

### ***Other Jurisdiction cases:***

<i>United States v. Cowden</i> , 882 F.3d 464 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	7
--	---

### ***Miscellaneous:***

18 U.S.C. §242 .....	1, 4-5, 7
Rule 3.25, West Virginia Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure .....	1
Rule 1.9, West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct .....	9
Rule 5.3, West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct .....	9

BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-71
